

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
7/18/2022 12:45 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

NO. 101025-7

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

PATRICK ANTHONY CLOUD,

Appellant.

---

PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM

No. 55709-6-II

---

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

MARY E. ROBNETT  
Pierce County Prosecuting Attorney

Teresa Chen  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
WSB # 31762 / OID #91121  
930 Tacoma Ave. S, Rm 946  
Tacoma, WA 98402  
(253) 798-6517

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 5

    A. Cloud requests an improper advisory opinion of a non-justiciable controversy where no court decision turned on or even discussed the question of whether post-conviction DNA testing under RCW 10.73.170 is limited to convictions which result from a trial. .... 5

    B. The court of appeals’ decision does not conflict with any opinion of this Court. .... 9

        1. Neither *Riofta* nor *Thompson* support an interpretation that Cloud’s motion satisfied the procedural requirements of RCW 10.73.170..... 10

        2. No case cited by the petition supports an interpretation that Cloud’s motion satisfied the substantive requirements of RCW 10.73.170..... 12

V. CONCLUSION..... 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### State Cases

<i>State v. Allen</i> , 183 Wn. App. 1046 (2014) (unpublished).....	14
<i>State v. Crumpton</i> , 181 Wn.2d 252,332 P.3d 448 (2014).....	13
<i>State v. Gray</i> , 151 Wn. App. 762, 215 P.3d 961 (2009)....	18, 19
<i>State v. Riofta</i> , 166 Wn.2d 358, 209 P.3d 467 (2009).....	9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 173 Wn.2d 865, 271 P.3d 204 (2012).....	9, 10, 11, 13, 18, 19
<i>To-Ro Trade Shows v. Collins</i> , 144 Wn.2d 403, 27 P.3d 1149 (2001).....	7, 9
<i>Walker v. Munro</i> , 124 Wn.2d 402, 879 P.2d 920 (1994).....	9

### Federal and Other Jurisdictions

<i>Coffman v. Breeze Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 316, 65 S. Ct. 298, 89 L. Ed. 264 (1945).....	7
--	---

### Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2.....	7
--------------------------------	---

### Statutes

RCW 9.94A.530.....	4
RCW 9.94A.533.....	4
RCW 10.73.150.....	4, 5, 10

RCW 10.73.170.....	2, 5, 10, 12
RCW 10.73.170 (2)(a)(iii).....	10, 11
RCW 10.73.170(2)(b). ....	12
RCW 10.73.170(3) .....	12

**Rules and Regulations**

CJC Canon 1.2.....	11
CJC Canon 2.2.....	11
CR 11.....	8
CrR 7.8 .....	7
GR 14.1.....	14
RAP 13.3(a)(1) .....	6
RAP 13.4(a).....	6

**Other Authorities**

Ane Elida Fonnelop, et al., <u>The Implications of Shedder Status and Background DNA on Direct and Secondary Transfer in an Attack Scenario</u> , Forensic Science Int’l: Genetics, vol. 29, 48-60 (July 2017).....	15
Cynthia M. Cale, et al, <u>Could Secondary DNA Transfer Falsely Place Someone at the Scene of a Crime?</u> , J. Forensic Sci, vol. 61, no. 1: 196-203 (January 2016).....	15

Janine Helmus, Thomas Bajanowski, & Micaela Poetsch,  
DNA transfer – a never ending story. A study on scenarios  
involving a second person as carrier, Int. J. Legal Med. vol.  
130, no. 1: 121-5 (2016) ..... 15
